
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Dan Skerten 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446240 
E-mail: d.skerten@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 14 June 2017 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Audit Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Thursday, 22 June 2017 

Time: 

 

7.30 pm 

Place: 

 

Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Audit Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M.J. Madams (Chairman) 
D. Patel (Vice-Chairman) 
T.J.M. Evans 
 

J.G. Kavanagh 
B.B. Spoor 
H.A. Thomson 
 

H.R.D. Williams 
 

 

Public

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
Purpose 
To provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework 
and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial 
and non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process 
 
Core Functions 
(a) To approve (but not direct) the internal audit’s strategy, plan and performance. 
(b) To review summary internal audit reports and the main issues arising, and to seek 

assurance that action has been taken where necessary. 
(c) To consider the reports of external audit and inspection agencies. 
(d) To consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, the 

control environment and associated anti fraud and anti corruption arrangements.  
Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by 
auditors and inspectors. 

(e) To be satisfied that the Authority’s assurance statements, including the Annual 
Governance Statement, properly reflect the risk environment and to take actions 
required to improve it. 

(f) To ensure that there are effective relationships between external and internal audit, 
inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and that the value of the audit 
process is actively promoted. 

(g) To review the financial statements, external auditors opinion and reports to 
members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit. 

 



 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the 18 May 2017. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Corporate Risk Management 7 - 22 

 To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager. 
 

 

5.   Recruitment and retention To Follow 

 To receive a report from the Group Head for Commissioning and 
Transformation on the Council’s approach to recruitment and retention.  
 

 

6.   Internal Audit Work Summary 2016-17 23 - 38 

 To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager. 
 

 

7.   Committee Work Programme 39 - 40 

 To consider and approve the work programme for the municipal year 
2017-18. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
18 May 2017 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman) 
Councillor D. Patel (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

J.G. Kavanagh 

 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors T.J.M. Evans, B.B. Spoor and H.A. Thomson 

 
 

418/17   Appointment of Chairman  
It was proposed by Councillor D. Patel and seconded by Councillor H. 
Williams and: 
  
Resolved that Councillor M.J. Madams be appointed Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for the forthcoming Municipal Year 2017/2018. 
 

419/17   Minutes  
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2017 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

420/17   Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
It was proposed by Councillor M.J. Madams and seconded by Councillor H. 
Williams and: 
  
Resolved that Councillor D. Patel be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for the forthcoming Municipal Year 2017/2018. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee  

22 June 2017 

 

Title Corporate Risk Management  

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar  

Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 

The Audit Committee notes the Corporate Risk Management 
report.  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not applicable 

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The Corporate Risk Register ensures key risks are identified, managed and 
monitored. Management Team has reviewed the Corporate Risk Register 
(Appendix 1).   

1.2 There are a number of significant issues to report as follows: 

(a) Corporate Health and Safety (1) - The Health and Safety Policy has 
been updated and is due to go to Cabinet for approval and adoption on 
21 June 2017. To ensure delivery of the annual rolling management 
activity programme, Health and Safety Champions have been identified 
in each Service area. The inspection process across the authority 
requires strengthening to ensure inspections are routinely conducted 
(where necessary) and consistently evidenced. This required action has 
been highlighted before on the Corporate Risk Register and discussed 
many times at Corporate Risk Management Group.   

(b) Information Governance (7a) – Mandatory Data Protection training has 
been organised for staff in June and July 2017 to highlight the 
implications of the new General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR).  
To ensure compliance with statutory obligations the Information 
Governance Officer has highlighted the need for information flows to be 
mapped and Information Asset Owners identified as well as mandatory 
Freedom of
[...]
rnance (13) – Review of this code remains 
outstanding. This is important to promote high standards of conduct and 
behaviour.  
 

(f) Procurement (14a) – A number of recommendations have been raised 
as part of an Internal Audit Review conducted in January 2017. In 
particular, full compliance with the Local Government Transparency 
Code is required (we are only partially compliant), Procurement and 
Contract Management guidelines need updating to reflect regulatory 
requirements , which should be followed by staff training/awareness 
sessions.  

 
(g) Housing (15) - Management Team to continue to monitor the pressures 

facing the Housing Service arising from statutory changes and external 
factors. 

 
(h) Safeguarding (19) - The operational side of making referrals to Surrey 

Children Services is considered difficult by the Joint Heads of 
Community Wellbeing. In some instances the response is inadequate 
and Spelthorne staff are being asked to convey messages to children 
and young people which they themselves feel very uncomfortable with. 
Meetings with Senior Social Services staff to try to address the working 
relationship between Spelthorne Safeguarding Officers and Children’s 

Page 8



 
 

Services took place in May 2017. This area requires ongoing monitoring 
and review.  

 
(i) Debt Recovery (23 & 15) – Corporate Debt Group meetings have 

reconvened and are held regularly, chaired by the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Terry Collier). It is considered timely therefore to review and 
refresh the terms of reference for the Corporate Debt Group and to 
progress internal audit recommendations through this group, in 
particular actions relating to the monitoring and recovery of outstanding 
aged debt and the governance of the recovery process (new action).    

 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

Either: 
 

i. To note and accept the contents of the Corporate Risk Register.  The 
revised register is considered to be an accurate reflection of the high 
leve
[...]
 Senior 
management restructure taken place in 
2016.  See also controls recorded under 
section 10 above. 

12i. Management Team to keep under review.                            MAT Completed/Ongoi
ng monitoring

MAT maintaining under review . There is an ongoing risk  of low 
morale and increased turnover during  times of organisational 
change and uncertainty which MAT acknowledge.  However 
additional budget provision built in to the 2017 - 18 budget for 
market supplement to assist with recruitment and retention; Council 
has moved back to a local pay scheme allowing an additional 1% pay 
increase.                                                     

13. Failure to comply 
with the Council's 
corporate governance 
requirements and 
standards resulting in  
poor value for money, 
Costly legal challenges 
and reputational 
damage.

3 3 3 Corporate Plan setting out clear purpose, 
vision and outcomes.  Constitution setting 
out clearly defined roles/rules for 
Members/Officers. Code of Corporate 
Governance and Codes of Conduct to 
promote high standards of conduct and 
behaviour. Informed and transparent 
decision making processes open to scrutiny.  
Member and staff training programmes. 
Accountability through published accounts 
and community engagement .   Induction 
programme delivered for new councillors 
during 2015 including briefing on roles and 
responsibilities, financial position, delivering 
services and current key issues.   

13. The Council's Code of Corporate Governance is 
due for review.  

MAT or 
Head of CG 

31 August  2017 
R*  Outstanding 
Action          

The review of the code of Corporate Governance remains 
outstanding.  5/6/17 - Awaiting update from the Head of Corporate 
Governance. 

Document updated by PT on 14/06/17 5

P
age 15



Appendix 1 SPELTHORNE BOROUGH COUNCIL - CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

2015/16 QUARTER 1 

PREV

IOUS 

RAG 

(SEP) 

CUR

RENT 

RAG 

(MAR

)  

RISK / CONSEQUENCES LIKELIHOOD 

OF RISK 

IMPACT OF 

RISK 
[...]
 cases and becoming frustrated at the shortage of community 
based support mechanisms for clients. The Housing options 
Manager is leaving the authority after over ten year’s service and 
although steps are being taken to replace him, recruitment to 
Spelthorne professional roles is often difficult as highlighted in other 
areas. 

16. Poor partnership 
governance 
arrangements

3 3 3 MAT set strategic direction for Partnerships. 
Partnership governance policy out of date 
(August 2009) . 
Insurance arrangements in place. 

16i. A responsible officer to review, update and re-
issue the Partnership Governance policy.                                        
16ii. A list of  significant Partnerships entered into 
should be identified and recorded centrally.                       
16iii.  Completion of questionnaires to make an 
assessment of Partnership governance 
arrangements.                       16iv. Members of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise 
Partnership activity  if required.  

MAT 31 August 2017 
*R  

Internal Audit review of September 2016 identified limited attention 
has been given to Partnership Governance since 2011 and therefore 
some actions are required to revitalise the necessary governance 
arrangements and associated controls.  The Group Head for C & T is 
in the process of taking the recommended actions forward.  

2 3 Financial Services monitor the financial 
media in relation to larger companies and 
critical commercial partners.                                                                             
Recovery and inspection of business 
properties is being strengthened to maximise 
collection/minimise losses for the Council.   
Spelthorne are a member of the Surrey 
Business Rates pool for 2015-16 enabling 
enhanced monitoring and data sharing with 
the other four participating councils. 
Business Rates Subgroup formed with 
agreed terms of reference focusing on  Group 
Training, specialist advice, cross boundary 
prosecutio
[...]
oup Head for Customer Relations, Roy Tilbury 
Head of CG – Head of Corporate Governance, Michael Graham GH R & G - Group Head - Regeneration and Growth, Heather Morgan
Head of ICT – Helen Dunn IGO - Information Governance Officer, Clare Williams  
DCX (TC) – Terry Collier HRM – Human Resources Manager, Debbie O'Sullivan  
HSIRM - Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk Manager – Stuart Mann CM- Contract Managers 
GH C & T - Group Head - Commissioning and Transformation, Sandy Muirhead Joint Group Heads of  CW – Joint Group Heads for Community Wellbeing, Deborah Ashman and Karen Sinclair 
GH - NS - Group Head - Neighbourhood Services- Jackie Taylor LSM - Leisure Services Manager, Lisa Stonehouse  
DCX (LO) – Lee O’Neil RRO – Risk and Resilience Officer, Nick Moon 
SEHM  - Senior Environmental Health Manager, Tracey Wilmott-French CS & EDO – Community Safety and Economic Development Officer, Keith McGroary 
PS - Principal Solicitor, Victoria Statham  IAM - Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar 

Document updated by PT on 14/06/17 11

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee  

22 June 2017 

 

Title Annual Internal Audit Services Review 2016/17  

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar  

Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 

The Audit Committee notes the Internal Audit Annual Review Report 
for 2016/17. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not Applicable  

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 Internal Audit is “an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined 
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, 
control and governance processes.”    

1.2 Attached at Appendix 1 is a summary of Internal Audit reviews carried out in 
2016/17 and details of other work undertaken by the team.  Reports were 
issued during the year to senior managers, and these included 
recommendations aimed at reducing risks and strengthening internal controls.    

1.3 In addition to the reviews carried out, Internal Audit assists the organisation in 
achieving its objectives through other aspects of its work at Spelthorne: 

(a) Advice provided to services and corporate groups on various risk and 
control issues 

(b) Management of counter fraud initiatives 

(c) Supporting corporate governance arrangements 

(d) Suspected fraud Investigations  
 

(e) Corporate Risk Management – see separate risk report. Audit provides 
advice to Management Team, Corporate Risk Management Group 
(CRMG) and co-ordinates the Council’s Corporate Risk Register.     
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 
 

1.4 A progress report was submitted to the Audit Committee in September 2016 
detailing work undertaken from April to August 2016. There was a significant 
period of sickness absence within the team during the second half of 2016/17, 
which required some reprioritising of the Internal Audit plan.  

1.5 The Internal Audit Managers opinion is as follows: 

The overall opinion is that the Council’s internal control environment is 
generally adequate and effective. This is based on the work undertaken by 
Audit Services during 2016/17 which is summarised in this report.  

Management has agreed in the majority of cases to address any 
shortcomings identified by Audit, or accept the associated risks of not doing 
so. Issues with a significant level of risk attached have been transferred into 
the Council’s Corporate Risk Register for regular monitoring by Management 
Team and the Audit Committee. 

 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 There are no options. 

2.2 Implementation of audit recommendations will reduce risks for the authority. 
Failure to undertake internal audit work to the required standards would 
lessen the Council’s assuran
[...]
Appendix 1 to Internal Audit Services Review Report (Covers 2016/17 period)  
 

3 
 

Audit Review Assurance Level* Comments / Agreed areas for improvement arising from Internal Audit Review  
 

Partnership 
Governance  

Major Improvement 
Needed  

Limited attention has been given to Partnership Governance since 2011 and therefore 
some actions are required to revitalise the necessary governance arrangements and 
associated controls: 

- A responsible officer to review, update and re-issue the Partnership 
Governance policy.   

- A list of significant Partnerships entered into (strategic, commercial and work- 
related) should be identified and recorded centrally (this action has commenced 
and is in progress). 

- Governance status questionnaires to be completed for any identified strategic 
partnerships. 

- Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise Partnership activity 
if required.   

- Arrangements made to ensure that partnerships are supported by suitable 
contact documentation (where appropriate) 
 
 

Housing  Some Improvement 
Needed  

- Reduction in processing times for homelessness applications to be targeted  
- A delegation of authorities document should be produced within Housing 

Options, so as to formalise who can authorise each of the various decisions that 
are taken as part of routine operations 

- Provision of a banding changes report would enable clearer visibility of all 
banding changes and would facilitate management checks.  

- The officer responsible for managing former debt should be supplied with a 
copy of the monthly Sales Ledger Aged Analysis Report to supplement current 
recovery efforts.  Occasional spot-checks should also be carried out by the 
Housing Options Manager 

- Management review is necessary to gain assurance that all reported housing 
related frauds are being captured on the spreadsheet. 

- Evidence collected following visits to suspect fraud applicants should be 
scanned promptly. There may also
[...]
esponding to Freedom of Information Requests  

 Preparation of Service Continuity Plan for Audit Service and participation in table top exercise  

 Health and Safety tasks  

 Audit training/Corporate training/Management Development Programme /CPD submission to CIIA   

 General Administration  

 Meetings and liaison with external audit regarding interim audit  

 Managers Briefings and staff meetings   

 Support to the Council’s governance arrangements eg contribution to Annual Governance Statement 

P
age 37



Appendix 1 to Internal Audit Services Review Report (Covers 2016/17 period)  
 

14 
 

 Support with election duties 
 

 
 

 

P
age 38



 

 

WORK PROGRAMME 2017–2018 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 22 June 2017 
  

Resolution Required 
 
1. Work Programme 
1.1 This report covers the Work Programme for the current municipal year 2017-

18. 

1.2 The Committee’s terms of reference are set out at the front of the agenda. 

2. Current Work Programme 

2.1 This is the first meeting of the Committee scheduled for the municipal year 
2017-18. 

  
2.2 Meetings of this Committee have been scheduled in the Council’s Diary for 

2017/18 on the following dates: 

 28 September 2017 

 22 March 2018 
 
2.3 Details of the Work Programme for the current and future meetings are as 
follows: 
 

June 2017   

Corporate Risk Management 
(including Risk Register) 

Audit Manager Review 

Internal Audit Work Summary 
2016-17 

Audit Manager Report 

HR update on recruitment and 
retention 

Group Head, Commissioning and 
Transformation 

Report 

Committee’s Work programme 
for 2017-2018 

Audit Manager  Report 

September 2017   

Corporate Risk Management 
(including Risk Register) 

Audit Manager Review 

Annual Governance 
Statement 2016-17 

Chief Finance Officer Approval 

External report on Audit and 
Statement of Accounts 2016-
17 

External Audit Manager Report 

Annual Review of the 
Effectiveness of Internal Audit 
2016-17 

Audit Manager  Report 

Internal Audit Interim Report 
April-August 2017 

Audit Manager  Report 

Committee’s Work programme 
for 2017-2018 

Audit Manager  Report 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

March 2018   

Corporate Risk Management 
(including Risk Register) 

Audit Manager Review 

Anti-fraud, corruption and 
bribery policy 

Audit Manager Review 

Committee’s Work programme 
for 2017-2018 

Audit Manager Report 

External Annual Audit Letter 
2016-17 

External Audit Report 

Internal Audit Annual Plan 
2018-19 

Audit Manager  Report 

Confidential Reporting Code Audit Manager  Review 

 
 
2.4 Any topics identified during consideration of the business at this meeting, will 

need to be included in the above Work Programme. 

2.5 Other issues Members wish to raise for consideration at the next or any future 
meeting and agreed by the Committee, may be included in the Work 
Programme.  

2.6 External audit may have one or two reports that arise from time to time 
 which are not possible to predict in advance but will be incorporated into the 
 Work Programme or appear on the agenda as appropriate. 

2.7 Managers may be required to attend the Committee, similarly to that 
 resolved in Minute No. 227/06, to explain why they have not implemented the 
 recommendations of the Head of Audit Services. It is not possible to predict 
 these circumstances but they will be dealt with as and when they arise either 
 by incorporating into the Work Programme or appearing on the agenda as 
 appropriate. 

3. Resolution 

The Committee is asked to consider and approve the Work Programme as 
submitted and/or amended at the meeting.  

  

Contact: Punita Talwar, Internal Audit Manager (01784) 446454. 

Report Author: Greg Halliwell, Principal Committee Manager (01784) 446267 

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Corporate Risk Management
	Copy of 06.17 CRR-APPENDIX 1 13.06.17

	6 Internal Audit Work Summary 2016-17
	App. to Audit Annual report

	7 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
22 June 2017 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman) 
Councillor D. Patel (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

H.R.D. Williams  

 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors T.J.M. Evans, B.B. Spoor and H.A. Thomson 

 

450/17   Minutes  
The minutes of the meeting held on the 18 May 2017 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

451/17   Disclosures of Interest  
There were none. 
 

452/17   Corporate Risk Management  
The Internal Audit Manager summarised the risks affecting the Council as 
outlined in the report and highlighted a number of issues, specifically 
Corporate Health and Safety, Information Governance, ICT Security, risk of 
failure in service delivery, the Code of Corporate Governance, Procurement, 
Housing, Safeguarding and Debt Recovery.  
 
The Committee noted that two risks continued to be rated as red – the Code 
of Corporate Governance and Procurement – and requested more detailed 
updates on these issues for consideration at its next meeting.  
 
The revised Register was considered to be an accurate reflection of the high 
level risks affecting the Authority and progress on actions was documented on 
the Register. 
 
Resolved that: 
1. The contents of the Corporate Risk Register be noted and accepted; 

 
2. That the Corporate Risk Register be recommended to Cabinet for 

approval. 
 

453/17   Recruitment and retention  
The Group Head for Commissioning and Transformation explained the work 
that was being undertaken by the Council on both recruitment and retention 
and training and development matters. 
 



 
Audit Committee, 22 June 2017 - continued 

 

2 
 

The Committee welcomed the recent progress that had been made and 
requested a further short update for consideration at its next meeting.  

  
Resolved to note the update on recruitment and retention.  

 

454/17   Internal Audit Work Summary 2016-17  
The Internal Audit Manager outlined the Internal Audit Service Review 2016-
17 which summarised the internal audit work carried out by the team during 
this period. The Internal Audit Manager’s opinion was that the Council’s 
internal control environment was generally adequate and effective.   
 
The Committee noted that limited attention had been given to Partnership 
Governance and requested an update on this issue for consideration at its 
next meeting.  
 
Resolved to note the Internal Audit Annual Report 2016-17. 
 

455/17   Committee Work Programme  
The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2017-18 Municipal year. 
 
Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2017-18 Municipal year, be approved, subject to the inclusion of update 
reports at its September meeting on the Code of Corporate Governance, 
Procurement, Recruitment and Retention and Partnership Governance.  


